stringent lockdowns took effect in our core markets. We responded accordingly,

temporarily closing our facilities in Italy from the middle of March until the middle of April

and in the UK from late March until early May. Apart from the two facilities in Juarez which

were closed for most of May, the North American sites continued to operate throughout

the period but saw a marked reduction in order intake through April and May. Most of the

International division distribution and sales office sites were closed for various time periods

in accordance with local guidelines. All operating facilities across the Group are now

currently open.

As can be seen in the table below, April was the most severely impacted month, with LFL

revenue 41% lower than 2019. Since operations began to resume from late April, trading

has been better than expected and we have outperformed our base case scenario in each

month. June recovered to 92% of 2019 and this recovery trend has continued into July,

with average sales per day currently 3% ahead of 2019, although some of this

improvement is likely to be driven by customer restocking and pent-up demand.

LFL revenue vs

2019

Q1 April May June H1

2020
July*

North America +2% -25% -37% -8% -12% +4%

UK & Ireland -1% -93% -58% -15% -28% +8%

International -17% -50% -28% -2% -22% -8%

Group -2% -41% -38% -8% -17% +3%

* Month to date average sales per day

The swift cost management actions taken, as well as the self-help initiatives which were

already in progress or completed in 2019, partially mitigated the impact of the sales

shortfall and additional COVID-19 related bad debt charges of £0.5m, resulting in a

decrease in LFL adjusted operating profit of 26% to £31.3 million. Reported adjusted

operating profit decreased 25%, benefiting from the favourable impact of exchange.

Adjusted operating margin fell from 13.9% to 12.3%, a credible performance in light of

the impact of COVID-19.